other than functional currency hypothetically weakens or strengthens by 10%, the changes in gain
or loss during the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

(in millions of Won)

Assets Liabilities

USD ￦ 3,929,623 8,953,287 3,933,448 9,120,893

EUR 365,021 408,542 317,381 330,481

JPY 482,691 1,727,946 239,569 2,017,179

Others 372,715 212,287 264,299 65,679

2013 2012

Assets Liabilities

(in millions of Won)

10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

USD ￦ (502,366) 502,366 (518,745) 518,745

EUR (4,352) 4,352 (1,310) 1,310

JPY (124,526) 124,526 (177,761) 177,761

10% increase

2013 2012

POSCO and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2013

(e) Interest rate risk

1) The carrying amount of interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31,

2013 and 2012 are as follows:

2) Sensitivity analysis on the fair value of financial instruments with variable

interest rate

As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, provided that other factors remain the same

and the interest rate of borrowings with floating rates increases or decreases by 1%,

the changes in gain or loss for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 were

as follows:

(in millions of Won)

Fixed rate

Financial assets ￦ 8,195,153 7,325,825

Financial liabilities (15,633,891) (15,301,208)

￦ (7,438,738) (7,975,383)

Variable rate

Financial liabilities ￦ (10,612,712) (9,620,225)

2013 2012

(in millions of Won)

1% decrease

Variable rate

   financial instruments
￦ (106,127) 106,127 (96,202) 96,202

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase

2013 2012

POSCO and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2013

(f) Fair value

1) Fair value and book value

The carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments as of December

31, 2013 and 2012 are as follows:

(*1) The fair value of available-for-sale financial assets publicly traded is measured

at the closing bid price quoted at the end of the reporting period. Meanwhile,

the fair value of unquoted available-for-sale financial assets is calculated using

the valuation results from an external pricing service in which weighted average

cost of capital of evaluated companies is used as a discount rate.  Available-

for-sale financial assets which are not measured at fair value are excluded.